

No. 12,880

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

VS.

GUY F. ATKINSON Co., (a Corpora-  
tion), and J. A. JONES CONSTRUC-  
TION Co., (a Corporation),  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Enforcement of an Order of the  
National Labor Relations Board.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

GUY F. ATKINSON CO. AND J. A. JONES CONSTRUCTION CO.

---

GARDINER JOHNSON,

THOMAS E. STANTON, JR.,

111 Sutter Street, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorneys for Respondent.*

FILED

SEP 24 1951

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Supplemental statement of the case.....	1
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument .....	10

### I.

The closed-shop contract of August 16, 1947, covered a collective bargaining unit consisting of all operating engineers then employed or thereafter to be employed on the Hanford Engineering Works project by respondent, which was a joint venture composed of members of the Associated General Contractors of America, Inc. The agreement was made in good faith with the labor organization which was, in actual fact, the historically recognized and duly authorized collective bargaining representative of a majority of the operating engineers employed by members of the Associated General Contractors of America operating within the area in which the project was located. Since the Board, at and before the time the agreement was made, was withholding from the parties the statutory facilities for the determination by it of an appropriate unit, the agreement cannot be invalidated by an ex post facto determination by the Board that the unit selected by the parties was "inappropriate" .....	10
A. The contract involved .....	10
B. The issue as to whether the contract comes within the proviso to Section 8(3) .....	12
C. The unique labor relations problems of the building and construction industry.....	15
D. The practical circumstances under which the contract of August 16, 1947, was negotiated.....	20
E. The problem of the appropriate bargaining unit.....	26
F. The contract of August 16, 1947, should be held to be within the proviso to Section 8(3) of the Act.....	32

### II.

The retroactive application of the change in the Board's administrative policy of abstaining from the exercise of

	Page
<p>jurisdiction over the building and construction industry in such a way as to nullify rights acquired, and to impose sanctions for actions taken in reliance upon the original policy of abstention is contrary to the intent of Congress and is a denial of due process of law in contravention of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States. . . . .</p>	34
III.	
<p>The enforcement of the unfair labor practice provisions of the Act against parties who have been denied the benefits of the representation election provisions of the Act is contrary to the intent of Congress, and a denial of due process of law in contravention of the Fifth Amendment, particularly when the finding of an unfair labor practice rests upon a determination that a bargaining unit selected by the parties in default of assistance from the Board was "inappropriate" . . . . .</p>	45
IV.	
<p>Such portion of the Board's order as directs respondent to pay back wages to Chester R. Hewes is invalid and improper . . . . .</p>	48
V.	
<p>Since it appears that Chester R. Hewes would have been re-hired upon application to respondent after the closed-shop contract of August 16, 1947, was superseded by an open-shop contract effective August 10, 1948, such portion of the Board's order as directs respondent to pay back wages to Chester R. Hewes for any period after August 10, 1948, is invalid and improper. . . . .</p>	52
<p>Conclusion . . . . .</p>	53

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
A. F. of L. v. Labor Board (1940), 308 U. S. 401.....	45
American-West African Lines, Inc. (1940), 21 N.L.R.B. 691	12
Anaconda Wire & Cable Co., 91 N.L.R.B. No. 37.....	29
Arizona Grocery v. Atchison Ry. (1932), 284 U. S. 370.....	41, 42
C. A. Braukman and Lucille Braukman d/b/a Screw Machine Products Company, June 29, 1951, 94 N.L.R.B. No. 234, 28 L.R.R.M. 1230 .....	
	38
Champlin Ref. Co. v. Commission (1931), 286 U. S. 210.....	42
Chicot County Dist. v. Bank (1940), 308 U. S. 371.....	49
Cline v. Frink Dairy Co. (1927), 274 U. S. 445.....	42
Coast Pacific Lumber Co., 78 N.L.R.B. 1245.....	29
Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. National Labor Relations Board (1949), 338 U. S. 355.....	7, 34, 40
Compressed Air, Foundation, Caisson, Tunnel, Subway, Sewer, Cofferdam Construction Local Union No. 147 of New York, New Jersey States and Vicinities, April 26, 1951, 93 N.L.R.B. No. 274.....	35, 37, 38
Edison Co. v. Labor Board (1938), 305 U. S. 197.....	48
Ford Motor Co., August 2, 1951, 95 N.L.R.B. No. 121, 28 L.R.R.M. 1371 .....	33, 50
Haleston Drug Stores v. National Labor Relations Board (9th C.A., 1951), 187 F. (2d) 418.....	40
Hamilton Nat. Bank v. Distriet of Columbia (App. D. C. 1946), 156 F. (2d) 843, (1949) 176 F. (2d) 624, cert. den., 338 U. S. 891 .....	48
Hotel Association of St. Louis, January 17, 1951, 92 N.L.R.B. No. 215, 27 L.R.R.M. 1243 .....	6, 7
In the Matter of Brown & Root (1943), 51 N.L.R.B. 820....	2
In the Matter of Brown & Root, Inc. (1948), 77 N.L.R.B. 1136	2
International Harvester Co. v. Kentueky (1914), 234 U. S. 216 .....	42

	Pages
Lanzetta v. New Jersey (1939), 306 U. S. 451.....	42
Matter of The Plumbing Contractors Association of Baltimore, Maryland, Inc., April 2, 1951, 93 N.L.R.B. No. 177, 27 L.R.R.M. 1514 .....	2, 32, 45, 47
National Labor Relations Board v. C. W. Hume (9th C.A., 1950), 180 F. (2d) 445.....	47
National Labor Relations Board v. Don Juan Co. (1949), 178 F. (2d) 625 .....	50
National Labor Relations Board v. Flotill Products Co. (9th C.A., 1950), 180 F. (2d) 441.....	47
National Labor Relations Board v. National Biscuit Co. (3rd C.A., 1950), 185 F. (2d) 123.....	52, 53
Ozark Dam Constructors (1948), 77 N.L.R.B. 1136.....	29
Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. National Labor Relations Board (1941), 313 U. S. 146.....	14, 27
Plumbing and Heating Contractors Association of Olean, New York, April 2, 1951, 93 N.L.R.B. No. 176, 27 L.R.R.M. 1520 .....	32
Small Co. v. Am. Sugar Ref. Co. (1925), 267 U. S. 233.....	42
Westinghouse Electric Corporation, 85 N.L.R.B. 1519.....	29

### Constitutions

Constitution of the United States, Fifth Amendment.....	8, 9, 34, 40, 45, 48
---	----------------------

### Statutes

National Labor Relations Act:	
Section 8 (3) .....	12, 13, 33, 34, 35, 47
Section 9 (a) .....	12, 26
Section 102 (61 Stat. 136, 29 U.S.C. Supp. III, secs. 151, et seq.) .....	5, 12

**Other Authorities****Page**

General Counsel, Robert N. Denham, address on February 11, 1948, before 29th Annual Convention of The Associated General Contractors of America at Dallas, Texas (21 L.R.R.M. 44, 45-46) . . . . .	15
Hearing before Special Subcommittee on Labor-Management Relations of Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare (September 4, 1951), with reference to S. 1973. . .	18
H.R. No. 510, June 3, 1947, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., U. S. Code Cong. Serv. 1947, pp. 1135, 1167 . . . . .	54





No. 12,880
